6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Maximum exposure to credit risk continued
iii)   Assessment of Transition effect of IFRS 9 Implementation (continued)

iii)   Foreign Assets
The table below sets out the investment ratings for the year ended 30 June,

2019 2018
FRW ‘000’ FRW ‘000’

Rated AAA 689,770,350 425,799,696
Rated BBB+ and below 52,030,157 48,157,695

Total 741,800,507 473,957,391

The bank monitors concentration of credit risk by geographic location. An analysis of concentration of
credit risk for loans and advances and investment securities is shown below.

Due from Banks and local
financial institution

Due from foreign financial
institutions Investment securities

Assets 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
Frw ‘000’ Frw‘000’ Frw‘000’ Frw‘000’ Frw ‘000’ Frw ‘000’

North America - - - - 482,285,912 404,247,080

Europe - - - - 259,514,595 69,710,311

Middle East and Africa 66,907,092 18,966 1,997,888 3,209,491   -   -

Total 66,907,092 18,966 1,997,888 3,209,491 741,800,507 473,957,391

Original New Original ECL Reclassificati
on

New

(IAS 39) (IFRS 9) (IAS 39) Changes Adjustments (IFRS 9)

Frw '000' Frw '000' Frw '000' Frw '000'

Financial Assets

Cash Equivalents - Fixed Deposits Held to maturity Amortized cost 310,239,026 -102,359 - 310,136,666

Foreign Assets -Held For Trading Held for trading FVTPL 272,475,258 -3,606,952 268,868,306

Foreign Asset -Internal Portfolio Available-for-sale FVOCI 151,165,898 -7,755 1,236,720 152,394,863

Foreign Assets -Rwa Eurobond Held to maturity Amortized cost 50,316,235 -2,581 - 50,313,653

Due from Gov’t of Rwanda Held to maturity Amortized cost 84,851,715 - - 84,851,715

Due from local Financial Institutions Held to maturity Amortized cost 18,966 - - 18,966

Due from Foreign Financial
Institutions

Held to maturity Amortized cost 3,209,491 - - 3,209,491

Loans and Advance to Staff Held to maturity Amortized cost 9,947,010 -203,200 373,034 10,116,844

Due from IMF Loans and
Receivables

Amortized cost 259,279,397 -8,097 - 259,271,301

Other  Investment Amortized cost Designated FVOCI 6,164 - - 6,164

Other Assets –Receivables Loans and
Receivables

Amortized cost 18,457,912 -323,775 - 18,134,138

Financial Liabilities

Currency in Circulation Face Value Amortized cost 209,677,821 - - 209,677,821

Government  Deposits Amortized cost Amortized cost 207,906,607 - - 207,906,607
Due to Banks and Other Local
Financial Institution

Amortized cost Amortized cost 223,940,908 - - 223,940,908

Due to IMF Amortized cost Amortized cost 437,102,672 - - 437,102,672

Foreign Liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost  7,633,489 - -  7,633,489

2,644,965

107 NBR ANNUAL REPORT - 2018-2019 | IMPACTING PEOPLE’S LIVES

NATIONAL BANK OF RWANDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

[…]

Foreign liabilities (4,160,286) (4,952) - - (797,695) (4,962,933)
Other Liabilities (4,398,908) (480,516) - - (4,027) (4,883,451)
Total liabilities (160,568,803) (17,894,513) (18,960) (437,102,672) (1,026,432) (616,611,380)

- - - - - -
Total assets as at 30 June 2018 864,622,701 7548,886 815,291 259,279,397 14,380,853 1,146,647,128
Total liabilities as at 30 June 2018 (160,568,803) (17,894,513) (18,960) (437,102,672) (1,026,432) (616,611,380)

Net exposure at 30 June 2018 704,053,898 (10,345,627) 796,331 (177,823,275) 13,354,421 530,035,748

113 NBR ANNUAL REPORT - 2018-2019 | IMPACTING PEOPLE’S LIVES

NATIONAL BANK OF RWANDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

42

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities).

At 30 June 2019

FRW ‘000’
Currency
Carrying
Amount

5%
Depreciation

5%
Appreciation

Assets
USD 1,011,017,868 (50,550,893) 50,550,893
GBP 358,948 (17,947) 17,947
EUR 10,519,245 (525,962) 525,962
SDR 267,250,635 (13,362,532) 13,362,532
Other 15,862,756 (793,138) 793,138

1,305,009,452 (65,250,472) 65,250,472

Liabilities
USD 177,998,375 (8,899,919) 8,899,919
GBP 28,723 (1,436) 1,436
EUR 22,937,325 (1,146,866) 1,146,866
SDR 450,916,432 (22,545,822) 22,545,822
Others 205,218 (10,261) 10,261

652,086,073 (32,604,304) 32,604,304
Total (decrease)/increase (32,646,168) 32,646,168

Effect on net profit (32,646,168) 32,646,168

At 30 June 2019, if the Rwandan Franc had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the major trading currencies,
with all other variables held constant, the impact on the Bank’s profit would have been Frw 32,646,168
lower/higher.

The table below shows exchange rates of major currencies applied during the year:

Currency Closing rate Closing rate Average rate Average rate
30-Jun-19 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-19 30-Jun-18

USD 898.28 859.76 898 859
EUR 1,020.72 1,001.75 1,020 1,001
GBP 1,138.17 1,127.92 1,138 1,127
SDR 1,248.72 1,207.90 1,248 1,207

114NBR ANNUAL REPORT - 2018-2019 | IMPACTING PEOPLE’S LIVES

[…]

Loan and advance to banks - - 10,648 8,318 18966
Due from foreign financial institutions - 3,209,491 - 3,209,491
Loan and advance to staff 210,430 48,489 9,688,091 - 9,947,010
Other assets - - - 18,457,913 18,457,913
Total assets 210,430 357,816,688 524,188,162 380,701,381 1,262,916,661

Currency in circulation - - - 209,677,821 209,677,821
Government deposits - - - 207,906,608 207,906,608
Due to local financial institutions - 45,000,000 - 178,940,909 223,940,909
Due to International Monetary Fund - - 92,793,122 344,309,550 437,102,672
Foreign liabilities - - 4,160,285 3,473,204 7,633,489
Other liabilities - - - 32,908,675 32,908,675
Total liabilities - 45,000,000 96,953,407 977,216,767 1,119,170,174

Interest sensitivity gap at 30 June 2018 210,430 312,816,688 427,234,755 (596,515,386) 143,746,487

116NBR ANNUAL REPORT - 2018-2019 | IMPACTING PEOPLE’S LIVES

NATIONAL BANK OF RWANDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

45

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 30 June 2019

Total carrying
amount June 2019

0.5%
Increase

0.5%
decrease

ASSETS FRW ‘000 FRW ‘000 FRW ‘000

Foreign Assets Cash and cash equivalent 252,864,403 1,264,322 (1,264,322)
Foreign assets at FVTPL 478,735,191 2,393,676 (2,393,676)
Foreign assets at FVTOCI 211,035,159 1,055,176 (1,055,176)
Foreign assets at Amortized Cost 52,030,157 260,151 (260,151)
IMF Quota 267,245,863 1,336,229 (1,336,229)
Due from foreign financial institutions 1,997,888 9,989 (9,989)

Domestic Assets Rwanda Government debt 35,952,394 179,762 (179,762)
Loan and advance to banks 66,907,092 334,535 (334,535)
Staff loans 10,385,558 51,928 (51,928)

Total  assets 1,377,153,705 6,885,768 (6,885,768)
LIABILITIES
Foreign Financial liabilities Due to IMF 450,916,432 2,254,582 (2,254,582)

Foreign liabilities 6,735,742 33,679 (33,679)
Domestic Financial liabilities Due to local financial institutions 71,847,787 359,239 (359,239)
Total  liabilities 529,499,961 2,647,500 (2,647,500)

Net Interest Increase/(decrease) 847,653,744 4,238,268 (4,238,268)
Impact on profit 847,653,744 4,238,268 (4,238,268)

117 NBR ANNUAL REPORT - 2018-2019 | IMPACTING PEOPLE’S LIVES

NATIONAL BANK OF RWANDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

46

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 30 June 2018

Total carrying
amount June 2018

0.5%
Increase

0.5%
decrease

Assets FRW ‘000’ FRW ‘000’ FRW ‘000’
Foreign Assets Foreign assets Loans and Receivables 413,194,778 2,065,974 (2,065,974)

Foreign assets – Held to maturity 201,574,545 1,007,873 (1,007,873)
Foreign assets – Available for sale 272,382,846 1,361,914 (1,361,914)
IMF Quota 259,279,397 1,296,397 (1,296,397)
Due from foreign financial institutions 3,209,491 1,6047 (1,6047)

Domestic Assets Rwanda Government debt 84,851,715 424,259 (424,259)

Loan and advance to banks 18,966 95 (95)
Staff loans 9,947,010 49,735 (49,735)

Total  assets 1,244,458,748 6,222,294 (6,222,294)
Liabilities
Foreign Financial liabilities Due to IMF 437,102,672 2,185,513 (2,185,513)

Foreign liabilities 7,633,489 38,167 (38,167)
Domestic Financial liabilities Due to local financial institutions 45,000,000 225,000 (225,000)
Total liabilities 489,736,161 2,448,681 (2,448,681)

Net Interest Increase/(decrease) 754,722,587 3,773,612 (3,773,612)
Impact on profit 754,722,587 3,773,612 (3,773,612)

118NBR ANNUAL REPORT - 2018-2019 | IMPACTING PEOPLE’S LIVES

NATIONAL BANK OF RWANDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

47

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

D. Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with
the Bank’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure and from external factors other than credit,
market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally
accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Bank’s operations and